

NOTA DE PRENSA PRESS RELEASE

Madrid, 26th July 2018

TELEFÓNICA'S NET INCOME INCREASED BY 8.6%, REACHING 1.739 MILLION EUROS IN THE FIRST HALF OF THE YEAR

Highlights:

- Revenues for the second quarter reached € 12,144m (-6.3% vs. 2Q17) and grew 2% in organic terms, thanks to another quarter of strong growth in the sale of terminals (+ 19.6%) and the good evolution of service revenues (+ 0.7%).
- <u>OIBDA</u> registered € 4,237 million in the quarter (+ 1.9% vs. 2Q17) and grew organically by 4.1%, in line with OIBDA margin, which also increased with respect to the second quarter of the previous year, both in reported (2.8 pp) and organic terms (0.7 pp).
- Free cash flow (€1,548m in January-June 2018) grew 32.7% y-o-y excluding spectrum.
- Net debt fell for the fifth consecutive quarter and stood at 43.593M € at the end of June. This fall represents a reduction of 10% year-on-year.

José María Álvarez-Pallete, Executive Chairman of Telefónica:

"Telefónica second quarter results showed an improvement in the y-o-y organic growth trends of revenues, OIBDA and OIBDA margin expansion. Moreover, net debt decreased for the fifth consecutive quarter thanks to the strong free cash flow generation (€998 million), which grew by 55% excluding spectrum payment in the UK. These results allow us to reiterate our guidance and dividends for 2018.

Our value offer to customers remains key, and we continue investing and expanding our ultrabroadband networks. As of June, we have 47.3m premises passed with proprietary FTTx/cable network, +15% y-o-y. LTE coverage grew by 6 p.p. to an average 73% in all our footprint.

Lastly, we remain convinced that the key levers to a sustainable digital future lie with our capacity to radically transform our networks, create a customer-centric digital ecosystem, establish digitalisation as the cornerstone for generating efficiencies and remain at the vanguard of cognitive intelligence".

Financial results January-June 2018

Telefónica today presented its results for the first half of the year, which stand out for the acceleration of growth in its main variables and which allow the company to reiterate the targets and dividend announced for 2018. Also relevant is the annual growth of free cash flow (\pm 32.7%), the net debt reduction (\pm 10% vs. 1H17) and the financing activity of the semester, exceeding \pm 10,800M.

	April-June 2018	y-o-y reported variation	y-o-y organic variation
Revenues	12,144M€	-6.3%	+2%
OIBDA	4,237M€	+1.9%	+4.1%
OIBDA Margin	32.9%	+2.8 p.p.	+0.7 p.p.
Net Profit	902M€	-	+9.9%

Revenues totalled $\leq 12,144$ m in the second quarter (-6.3% y-o-y in the quarter; 24,334 in January-June, -6.7% vs 1H17). In organic terms, however, they grew 2.0% y-o-y (+2.0% in January-June) backed by the strong pace of growth from handset sales (+19.6% in the second quarter; +18.1% in the half year) and the positive performance of service revenues (+0.7% both in the second quarter and in the first half).

Operating expenses totalled $\{8,036\text{m} \text{ in the quarter and decreased by } 11.2\% \text{ y-o-y (-9.9\% in the first half of 2018)}$. In organic terms, operating expenses increased by 1.9% y-o-y in the second quarter (+1.5% in the first half of the year)

Operating income before depreciation and amortisation (OIBDA) totalled €4,237m in the second quarter, increasing 1.9% y-o-y. In January-June, OIBDA amounted to €8,102m (-0.9% y-o-y). In organic terms, OIBDA accelerated its growth trend to 4.1% y-o-y in the quarter (+3.7% in January-June), reflecting the positive growth in revenues. Excluding the impact of regulation (-2.2 p.p. in April-June and January-June) OIBDA would have increased by 6.4% y-o-y in organic terms in the quarter and 5.9% in the first half of the year. OIBDA margin in the second quarter stood at 34.9% (+2.8% p.p. vs. April-June 2017) and 32.9% in organic terms (+0.7 p.p. y-o-y). In January-June, it reached 33.3% (+1.9 p.p. y-o-y) and 32.3% in organic terms (+0.5 p.p. y-o-y).

Net profit in the second quarter reached €902m and grew 9.9% y-o-y (€1,739m in January-June; +8.6% y-o-y).

Reported April-June results were affected by net positive impacts in OIBDA (€225m) and negative impacts in net income (-€60m), mainly associated with a favourable court ruling in Brazil, and the partial goodwill impairment and tax asset reversal in Mexico.

Also, organic variations excluded the impact of the accounting change to IFRS 15 in 2018 (- ≤ 17 m in revenues; $+ \le 10$ m in OIBDA of the second quarter; $- \le 27$ m and $+ \le 21$ m respectively in the first six months). The accounting change to IFRS 9 (International Financial Reporting Standards 9) had no significant impact on the results.

In the second quarter, the exchange rate evolution reduced y-o-y revenue growth by 8.8 p.p. and that of OIBDA by 10.7 p.p. (-8.7 p.p. and -10.0 p.p. respectively in January-June). However, the negative impact of the depreciation of currencies at OIBDA level decreased significantly in terms of cash flow generation by reducing the payment in euros of CapEx, taxes and interests.

Debt reduction for the fifth consecutive quarter

<u>CapEx</u> for the first half of 2018 amounted to €3,932m (+12.1% y-o-y, +5.5% organic), including €595m from spectrum, and continued to be focused on the radical transformation of networks (deployment of ultrafast networks, network virtualisation, simplification and digitalisation of processes and systems). <u>Operating cash flow (OIBDA-CapEx)</u> totalled €4,170m in the first half of 2018, decreasing by 10.7% y-o-y, affected by the aforementioned acquisition of spectrum in the United Kingdom. In organic terms operating cash-flow grew by 2.4%, reflecting good business performance. <u>Free cash flow</u>



reached €1,548m in the first half of the year (-4.8% vs. the same period in 2017), thus rising by 32.7% yo-y excluding spectrum payments.

Net financial debt at June (€43,593m) decreased for the fifth consecutive quarter and was €637m lower vs. December 2017 (382M€ in the second quarter). Year-on-year, debt decreased 10.1%.

During the first half of 2018, the <u>financing activity</u> of Telefónica increased to approximately €10,814m equivalent (without considering the refinancing of commercial paper and short-term bank loans) and focused on maintaining a solid liquidity position, and refinancing and extending debt maturities (in an environment of low interest rates). Therefore, as of the end of June, the Group has covered debt maturities for the next two years. The average debt life stood at 8.95 years (compared with 8.08 years in December 2017).

TELEFÓNICA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT Unaudited figures (Euros in millions)

Unaudited figures (Euros in millions)	January - June		% Chg		April - June		% Chg	
	2018	2017	Reported	Organic	2018	2017	Reported	Organic
Revenues	24,334	26,091	(6.7)	2.0	12,144	12,960	(6.3)	2.0
Internal exp. capitalized in fixed assets	404	430	(5.9)	(0.7)	211	222	(4.8)	0.4
Operating expenses	(16,569)	(18,396)	(9.9)	1.5	(8,036)	(9,048)	(11.2)	1.9
Supplies	(6,678)	(7,362)	(9.3)	3.0	(3,362)	(3,632)	(7.4)	4.8
Personnel expenses	(3,125)	(3,493)	(10.5)	(0.1)	(1,555)	(1,675)	(7.2)	(0.2)
Other operating expenses	(6,766)	(7,541)	(10.3)	0.7	(3,120)	(3,741)	(16.6)	0.1
Other net income (expense)	(7)	28	c.s.	n.m.	(12)	(1)	n.m.	n.m.
Gain (loss) on sale of fixed assets	52	18	n.m.	n.m.	40	10	n.m.	n.m.
Impairment of goodwill and other assets	(112)	9	C.S.	c.s.	(109)	16	C.S.	C.S.
Underlying operating income before D&A (OIBDA)	7,865	8,292	(5.1)		4,002	4,198	(4.7)	
Operating income before D&A (OIBDA)	8,102	8,179	(0.9)	3.7	4,237	4,158	1.9	4.1
OIBDA Margin	33.3%	31.3%	1.9 p.p.	0.5 p.p.	34.9%	32.1%	2.8 p.p.	0.7 p.p.
Depreciation and amortization	(4,405)	(4,809)	(8.4)	(1.1)	(2,178)	(2,358)	(7.6)	(1.9)
Operating income (OI)	3,697	3,370	9.7	10.3	2,059	1,800	14.4	12.2
Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for by the equity method	5	3	57.4		2	1	n.m.	
Net financial income (expense)	(383)	(1,197)	(68.0)		(1)	(748)	nm.	
Profit before taxes	3,319	2,176	52.5		2,060	1,053	n.m.	
Corporate income tax	(1,298)	(520)	149.6		(939)	(206)	n.m.	
Profit for the period	2,021	1,656	22.0		1,121	847	32.3	
Attributable to equity holders of the Parent	1,739	1,600	8.6		902	821	9.9	
Attributable to non-controlling interests	282	56	n.m.		218	26	n.m.	
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period (millions)	5,127	5,094	0.6		5,127	5,123	0.1	
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Parent (euros)	0.29	0.29	(0.8)		0.16	0.15	11.0	
Underlying basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Parent (euros)	0.37	0.38	(2.5)		0.20	0.20	(2.1)	

Notes

Radical transformation of networks

Telefónica progressed in the development of its four platforms to drive customer-center digitalisation. The first platform, the physical assets, guarantee an excellent connectivity over an increasing convergent, flexible, capable and efficient network.

The access base of Telefónica Group stood at 357.5m at June 2018 (-1% y-o-y) and increased vs. March 2018 by 546k accesses, supported by intense commercial activity focused on high-value customers. Also, the quality of the customer base continued improving, after average revenue per access growth accelerated in the quarter to 3.0% y-o-y organic (+2.9% in January-June) and average life per customer increased following a reduction in churn levels (-0.1 p.p. y-o-y).

 ⁻ January-June and April-June 2018 results reported under accounting standards IFRS 15 & 9, effective since January 2018.

⁻ After considering Venezuela as a hyperinflationary country, P&L and CapEx from the operations in the country are to be accounted at the closing exchange rate Bolivar Fuerte/Euro. For the January-June 2018 period Telefónica uses a synthetic exchange rate of 2,369,815 Venezuelan bolivars fuertes per dollar at June 2018.

⁻ Basic and diluted earnings per share ratio is calculated dividing Profit for the period Attributable to equity holders of the Parent, adjusted for the net coupon corresponding to "Other equity instruments' (€277m in January-June 2018 and €66m in April-June 2018), by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.



Growing demand for data, speed and content resulted in <u>high-value accesses growth acceleration</u>: i) LTE customers totalled 106.6m (+31% y-o-y); ii) mobile contract (119.7m; +6% y-o-y; iii) smartphones (+6% y-o-y; 163.9m); iv) FTTx/Cable (12.2m; +23% y-o-y) already representing 57% of total fixed broadband access (+10 p.p. y-o-y) with a coverage of 47.3m passed premises with propietary network (+15% y-o-y); and v) Pay TV (8.7m; +6% y-o-y).

<u>Fiber</u> in Spain reached 20.2m premises passed in June and the industrialisation of the deployment process enabled the extension of the fiber network with the same quality but in a more agile and efficient manner in Latin America. In Hispam, FTTx/cable coverage amounted to 8.2m premises passed in June (+51% y-o-y) and 18.8m in Brazil. Overall, FTTx/cable network coverage reached 78.5m premises passed (47.3m of own network, +15% y-o-y). <u>LTE coverage</u> stood at 73% in June (+6 p.p. y-o-y; 92% in Europe and 67% in Latam) supporting LTE traffic, which already accounts for the 62% of the total traffic. At the same time, 4.5G deployment in Germany, Brazil, Mexico and Colombia, use of Massive MIMO, spectrum use optimisation and improvement in the speed of access, shows the progress towards 5G.

Broadband connectivity and services beyond connectivity revenues continue to grow and stand at 53% of the Company's revenues as of June 2018 (+2 p.p. y-o-y). In particular, digital services revenues totalled $\{1,663m$ in the quarter and continue to grow significantly by 28.5% y-o-y ($\{3,271m, +28.5\%$ in the first half).

Definitions:

Organic growth: The average exchange rates in 2017 are assumed, with the exception of Venezuela (results from 2017 and 2018 at synthetic exchange rate upon the close of each period), considering a constant perimeter of consolidation. This excluded the effects of the accounting change to IFRS 15 in 2018, write-downs, capital gains/losses from the sale of companies, tower sales, restructuring costs and material non-recurring impacts. CapEx excludes spectrum investments.

Results by geographies: (y-o-y changes in organic terms)

TELEFÓNICA
SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA
Unaudited figures /Euros in million

	January - June	% Ch	g	Jan - Jun *	April - June	% Chg		Apr - Jun *
	2018	Reported	Organic	2018 (IAS 18)	2018	Reported	Organic	2018 (IAS 18
Revenues	24,334	(6.7)	2.0	24,361	12,144	(6.3)	2.0	12,160
Tel efónica España	6,265	0.6	0.7	6,269	3,167	0.2	0.3	3,168
Tel efónica Deutschland	3,525	(0.5)	(8.0)	3,514	1,758	(0.7)	(1.2)	1,750
Tel efónica UK	3,223	0.5	4.2	3,269	1,638	1.9	5.6	1,669
Tel efónica Brasil	5,227	(15.6)	0.8	5,219	2,522	(16.7)	0.5	2,52
Tel efónica Hispam Sur (1)	3,631	(13.7)	8.2	3,630	1,798	(14.0)	8.7	1,798
Tel efónica Hispam Norte (2)(3)	1,998	(9.7)	(1.3)	1,999	1,027	(1.7)	(0.4)	1,02
Other companies & diminations	464	(7.8)	0.8	461	234	(9.5)	(2.0)	233
Telxius	366	(1.0)	4.0	363	186	2.2	6.1	184
DIBDA	8,102	(0.9)	3.7	8,080	4,237	1.9	4.1	4,227
Fel efónica España	2,507	3.4	0.4	2,510	1,283	0.1	0.2	1,284
Tel efónica Deutschland	882	2.4	0.5	864	479	3.7	0.3	464
Tel efónica UK	879	3.5	7.2	890	450	3.7	8.2	460
Fel efónica Brasil	2,257	5.5	5.8	2,245	1,275	23.3	7.1	1,270
Telefónica Hispam Sur (1)	1,024	(13.4)	9.8	1,020	507	(15.2)	8.8	50
Tel efónica Hispam Norte (2)(3)	434	(29.2)	(5.1)	435	176	(40.2)	(2.8)	17!
Other companies & diminations	119	8.4	24.8	117	68	21.1	30.6	67
Telxius	173	(3.2)	2.5	171	87	0.3	4.5	8

Telefónica España. Telefonica España main financial figures presented y-o-y growth in the second quarter (+0.3% in revenues and +0.2% in OIBDA) reflecting the positive business performance, which was partially offset by the negative impacts of the migration of Yoigo and Pepephone wholesale/MVNO customers, whose effects will no longer be relevant in 2019), and the regulatory impact relating to the mobile interconnection rate cut.



Revenues in the second quarter grew to €3,167m and continue showing y-o-y growth (+0.3%) on higher service revenues (€3,079m; +0.1% y-o-y) and higher handset sales (+7.5% y-o-y). Total revenues (€6,265m) and service revenues (€6,086m) in January-June grew by 0.7% and 0.4% y-o-y respectively. OIBDA in April-June therefore rose to €1,283m growing 0.2% y-o-y, and the OIBDA margin stood at 40.5% (flat vs second quarter 2017). In January-June, OIBDA stood at €2,507m (+0.4% y-o-y) with the OIBDA margin at 40.0% (-0.1 p.p. y-o-y).

CapEx in the first half of the year stood at €778m (+10.4% y-o-y), affected by calendar of execution. Operating cash flow totalled €1,729m (-3.5% y-o-y).

Telefónica Deutschland. Telefónica Deutschland delivered a solid set of results, fully on-track with FY 2018 guidance, on successful synergy capture and strong operational momentum in a dynamic but still rational market. Since June 5th 2018, the renewal of the O2 Free portfolio (including the "boost" option to double data volumes for +€5 per month) and the launch of O2 Free Connect (allowing to share high-speed data volume for up to 10 devices) further supported data growth and ARPU-uplift.

Revenues reached €1,758m in Q2 18, down by -1.2% y-o-y (€3,525m in H1 18; -0.8% y-o-y) and -0.3% excluding regulatory effects (flat y-o-y in H1). OIBDA (€479m in Q2 18; €882m in H1) continued to grow at +0.3% y-o-y (+0.5% in H1 18), albeit at a slower pace vs. Q1 18 due to lower incremental synergies (\sim €30m in Q2 18 and \sim €65m in H1 18; mainly rollover effects from FTE restructuring and network consolidation) and a higher regulatory drag (\sim €17m in Q2 18; \sim €31m in H1 18). OIBDA margin stood at 27.2% in the quarter and expanded by 0.4 p.p. y-o-y (25.0% in H1 18; +0.3 p.p. y-o-y), driven by the focus on profitable growth and efficient cost management.

CapEx in the first half of 2018 totalled €424m and decreased by 2.3% y-o-y, still benefiting from efficient CapEx management and incremental synergies of \sim €25m, while network integration, the subsequent LTE rollout and the strategy to bring fibre to the backhaul progressed according to plan. As such, operating cash flow (OIBDA-CapEx) was up 3.2% y-o-y to €458m in H1 18.

Telefónica UK. Telefónica UK continued to deliver a good set of results, growing financials in the second quarter of 2018, despite regulatory impacts and accounting changes. The Company remains UK's favourite mobile network carrier with total base more than 32m customers and continues to lead market loyalty with the lowest churn. Customers continued to spend more with the Company, reflecting continued focus on great customer propositions and experiences.

Revenues grew for the 7th consecutive quarter to $\[\le \]$ 1,638m, up 5.6% y-o-y ($\[\le \]$ 3,223m; +4.2% in H1), mainly as a result of an increase in customer spend driven by; an update of tariffs for RPI in April, and higher handset, wholesale and non-mobile revenues, which more than offset regulatory drag of 2.1 p.p. OIBDA totalled $\[\le \]$ 450m in the quarter increasing by +8.2% y-o-y; ($\[\le \]$ 879m; +7.2% in H1), reflecting the robust top-line performance and a reduction in Annual Licence Fee payments, and more than offsetting the impact of regulation ($\[\le \]$ 37m in the quarter). Thus, OIBDA margin was 27.5% improving +0.7 p.p. y-o-y (+27.3%; +0.8 p.p. in H1), also supported by efficient cost controls.

CapEx amounted to €987m in the first six months, after investing €588m in the acquisition of 40MHz of 4G spectrum (2.3GHz), and 40MHz (3.4GHz). CapEx fell -6.1% y-o-y in organic terms, on efficient expenditure in network capacity and customer experience. Operating cash flow (OIBDA-CapEx) increased by 21.0% y-o-y in organic terms in the first half of the year.

Telefónica Brasil. In the second quarter of 2018 Telefónica Brasil accelerated organic growth in OIBDA and showed margin improvement. Telefónica Brasil's differential assets and the continued focus to grow in value (new record in fibre connections and y-o-y growth in contract net additions) more than offset the



decrease in fixed voice revenues and the worse macroeconomic environment in the quarter, that mainly affected prepay revenues.

Quarterly revenues (€2,522m; €5,227m in the first half) increased by 0.5% y-o-y (+2.0% excluding regulation; +0.8% in the first half, +2.5% excluding regulation). OIBDA reported in the quarter was positively affected by €485m associated with the favourable court ruling related to the exclusion of the state tax on goods and services (ICMS) from the PIS/COFIN tax base (*Programa de Integração Social/Contribuição para Financiamento da Seguridade Social*), as well as to contingencies amounting to -€106m. OIBDA stood at €1,275m (€2,257m in the first half) and increased in organic terms (excluding the aforementioned impacts, the headcount restructuring, the accounting change to IFRS 15 and the exchange rates impact) by 7.1% y-o-y in the quarter (+5.8% y-o-y in the first half) with an OIBDA margin expanding y-o-y by 2.2 p.p. to 36.5% in organic terms (36.3% in the first half, +1.7 p.p. y-o-y).

CapEx in the first half amounted to €892m (+17.2% y-o-y, as a result of phasing of investments throughout the year), allocated mainly to the fibre and 4G networks expansion. Thus, operating cash flow reached €1,365m in the first half of the year, decreasing by 2.6% in organic terms.

Telefónica Hispam Sur. During the second quarter, Hispam Sur maintained solid growth levels (+8.7% in revenues and +8.8% in OIBDA) with a noteworthy trend improvement in Chile (return to growth in revenues and OIBDA) and in Peru due to a better commercial activity in contract, pay TV, fibre and the savings achieved from efficiency measures and digitalisation.

Revenues in the second quarter rose to \le 1,798m and increased by 8.7% y-o-y (\le 3,631m in the first half, +8.2%) thanks to the gradual update in tariffs in Argentina, better performance in Chile as well as in Peru, growth in mobile data (+16.5%) and broadband and new services (+7.0% y-o-y). OIBDA reached \le 507m in the quarter (+8.8% y-o-y; \le 1,024m in the first half, +9.8%). OIBDA margin stood stable y-o-y at 28.2% (28.2% in the first half, +0.4 p.p. y-o-y).

CapEx amounted to €553m at June (+7.9% y-o-y), allocated primarily to the fibre network deployment and the improvement and expansion of mobile networks. As a result, operating cash flow (OIBDA-CapEx) amounted to €471m in January-June (+12.0% y-o-y).

Telefónica Hispam Norte. Hispam Norte's quarterly figures remained affected by regulatory impacts and a greater competitive intensity in prepay in Mexico. Nevertheless, it is worth highlighting the positive commercial results both in contract and LTE within the mobile business, as well as in broadband and pay TV in the fixed business.

Revenues in the second quarter (€1,027m; €1,998m in the first half) remained virtually stable (-0.4%; -1.3% in the first half), improving the y-o-y trend vs. the first quarter by 1.7 p.p. boosted by a better performance in Colombia, Central America and Ecuador. Excluding the regulatory impact, operating revenues would have increased by 1.5% y-o-y (+0.8% in the first half). OIBDA amounted to €176 in April-June (€434m in January-June), a 2.8% decrease vs. the same period of the previous year (-5.1% in the first half), affected by the regulatory impact in Mexico, although the return to growth in Colombia is particularly noteworthy (affected by €9m associated with capital gains from the sale of real estate assets). Regulation dragged y-o-y growth by -7.9 p.p. in the quarter and by -8.1 p.p. in the first half. Additionally, in the second quarter a partial write-off of the goodwill allocated to T. Mexico of €108M has been recorded (without any impact at the country level). The OIBDA margin was 17.1% in the quarter (-0.7 p.p. y-o-y; 27.1% in the first half, -1.1 p.p. y-o-y).

CapEx (€165m in January-June; -36.0% y-o-y) was mainly allocated to improving and expanding the fixed and mobile networks. Operating cash flow (OIBDA-CapEx) rose to €269m in the first half (+20.4% y-o-y).